1 Represent a prepayment of approximately US$2,315 thousand in May 2006 to the seller of MAG for registration services to extend the use of property owned by MAG (see Note 24i).
2 Comprise VAT of approximately US$3.6 million, which was paid upon the purchase of land and which the Company expects to recover more than 12 months from the balance sheet date.

MirLand Development Corporation Plc 61

Note 18 Trade and Other Receivables
31 December 31 December

2006 2005
US$000 US$000

Trade receivables 2,896 5
Prepayments to suppliers 1,622 –
Government authorities 1,606 193
Advances paid for IPO 1,053 –
Other 2,980 6

10,157 204

Note 19 Share Capital
31 December 31 December

2006 2005
Number Number

of shares of shares

Authorised, issued and fully paid shares of US$0.01 par value each 100,000,005 711,000

The Company was incorporated with an issued share capital of C£5,000, divided into 5,000 ordinary shares of C£1 par value each. On 10 October 2005,
the Company’s authorised share capital was subdivided into 7,110 ordinary shares of US$1 par value each and was paid. The changes in share capital of the
Company in the year 2006 are as follows:

Number of Number of Issued and Fully Paid Shares Share Value
Authorised Shares Before After Capital par Value

Date Nature of Change after the Change the Change The Change the Change US$000 US$

12 August 2006 Issues of shares in respect of pooling of interests (see Note 4) 17,775 7,110 10,665 17,775 17 1
13 August 2006 Subdivision of share capital 1,777,500 – – 1,777,500 17 0.01
13 August 2006 Increase in authorised share capital 70,000,000 – – – 17 0.01
19 November 2006 Issuance of bonus shares 70,000,000 1,777,500 68,222,500 70,000,000 700 0.01
19 November 2006 Increase in authorised share capital 1,200,000 – – 70,000,000 700 0.01
19 November 2006 Issuance of shares in consideration of capitalisation of loans 1,200,000,000 70,000,000 5 70,000,005 700 0.01
18 December 2006 Issue of shares 1,200,000,000 70,000,005 30,000,000 100,000,005 1,000 0.01

On 18 December 2006, the Company issued 30 million ordinary shares at a price of GBP 4.78 per share in an initial public offering (IPO), and all of its ordinary
shares were submitted for trading in AIM, a market operated by the London Stock Exchange. The proceeds received from the IPO amounted to US$259,222
thousand, net of issuance expenses of US$20,378 thousand.

Dividend policy The Company adopted a dividend policy which reflects the long-term earnings and cash flow potential of the Company, taking into account the
Company’s capital requirements, while at the same time maintaining an appropriate level of dividend cover. Subject to these factors, and where it is otherwise